



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

JACK L. MARCHAND II,

Plaintiff-Below,
Appellant,

v.

JOHN W. BARNHILL, JR., GREG
BRIDGES, RICHARD DICKSON,
PAUL A. EHLERT, JIM E. KRUSE,
PAUL W. KRUSE, W.J. RANKIN,
HOWARD W. KRUSE, PATRICIA I.
RYAN, DOROTHY MCLEOD
MACINERNEY, and BLUE BELL
CREAMERIES, USA, INC.,

Defendants-Below,
Appellees.

No. 533, 2018

Court Below:
The Court of Chancery of
the State of Delaware

C.A. No. 2017-0586-JRS

Redacted Public Version

E-Filed January 25, 2019

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.

Timothy R. Dudderar (#3890)
Travis R. Dunkelberger (#6276)
Hercules Plaza, 6th Floor
1313 North Market Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 984-6000

Srinivas M. Raju (#3313)
Kelly L. Freund (#6280)
One Rodney Square
920 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 651-7700

*Attorneys for Defendants-Below, Appellees
John W. Barnhill, Jr., Richard Dickson,
Paul A. Ehlert, Jim E. Kruse, W.J. Rankin,
Howard W. Kruse, Patricia I. Ryan,
Dorothy McLeod MacInerney, and Nominal
Defendant Blue Bell Creameries USA, Inc.*

*Attorneys for Defendants-Below,
Appellees Greg Bridges and Paul W.
Kruse*

Dated: January 10, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| NATURE OF PROCEEDING | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 4 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 7 |
| A. Blue Bell and the Board of Directors | 7 |
| B. Operation of Blue Bell Facilities..... | 8 |
| C. Listeria Monocytogenes Contamination and Subsequent Product Recall..... | 10 |
| D. Resumption of Plant Operations | 13 |
| E. The Court of Chancery Dismisses the Complaint..... | 14 |
| ARGUMENT | 16 |
| I. The Court of Chancery Did not Err in Dismissing the Complaint for Failure to Plead Particularized Facts Showing that a Majority of the Board was Interested or Lacked Independence. | 16 |
| A. Question Presented | 16 |
| B. Scope Of Review..... | 16 |
| C. Merits Of The Argument..... | 17 |
| 1. Rankin | 19 |
| 2. Ehlert..... | 22 |
| II. The Complaint Fails to Demonstrate that the Individual Defendants Face a Substantial Likelihood of Liability on Count II | 25 |
| A. Question Presented | 25 |

| | | |
|----|--|----|
| B. | Scope Of Review..... | 25 |
| C. | Merits Of The Argument..... | 27 |
| 1. | <i>Caremark</i> 's First Prong—Reporting Systems and Controls | 28 |
| 2. | <i>Caremark</i> 's Second Prong—Red Flags | 29 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 31 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984) | 27 |
| <i>Beam ex rel. Martha Stewart Living Omnimedia, Inc. v. Stewart</i> , 833 A.2d 961 (Del. Ch. 2003) | 22 |
| <i>Beam ex rel. Martha Stewart Living Omnimedia, Inc. v. Stewart</i> , 845 A.2d 1040 (Del. 2004) | 17-18, 23, 25 |
| <i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000) | 16-17, 25 |
| <i>Brinckerhoff v. Enbridge Energy Co.</i> , 2016 WL 1757283 (Del. Ch. Apr. 29, 2016)..... | 16 |
| <i>Desimone v. Barrows</i> , 924 A.2d 908 (Del. Ch. 2007) | 27, 30 |
| <i>In re Gen. Motors Co. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 3958724 (Del. Ch. June 26, 2015)..... | 26, 28 |
| <i>In re J.P. Morgan</i> , 906 A.2d 808 (Del. Ch. 2005) | 24 |
| <i>Khanna v. McMinn</i> , 2006 WL 1388744 (Del. Ch. May 9, 2006)..... | 21-22 |
| <i>Malpiede v. Townson</i> , 780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001) | 25 |
| <i>In re Martha Stewart Living Omnimedia, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2017 WL 3568089 (Del. Ch. Aug. 18, 2017) | 24 |
| <i>Rales v. Blasband</i> , 634 A.2d 927 (Del. 1993) | 18, 26 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Reiter v. Fairbank</i> , 2016 WL 6081823 (Del. Ch. Oct. 18, 2016) | 30 |
| <i>Stone ex rel. AmSouth Bancorporation v. Ritter</i> , 911 A.2d 362 (Del. 2006) | 28, 30 |
| <i>Telxon Corp. v. Meyerson</i> , 802 A.2d 257 (Del. 2002) | 18 |
| <i>Wood v. Baum</i> , 953 A.2d 136 (Del. 2008) | 17 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---------------------------|----------------|
| Ct. Ch. R. 12(b)(6) | 2, 15 |
| Ct. Ch. R. 23.1(a) | 2, 15, 17 |
